

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJIV KALRA

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1636-1638/2018 (II-C)

Crl.A. No. 559-561/2019 (II-C)

Date : 30-01-2020 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR

Mr. Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, Adv.

Mr. Varun Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Rabia Wani, Adv.

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR

Mr. Om Narayan, Adv.

Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR

Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Crl.A. Nos. 1547-1549/2018

Crl. Appeal No. 1547/2018

Four weeks' time, as last chance is given to respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 7 to 11, 13,14, 16 to 27 to file counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete qua respondent No. 5 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

As per certificate of service, respondent Nos. 6, 12 and 15 have expired and regarding this death certificate has also been filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 12 and 15. As the factum of death of above-said respondents has been confirmed from the High Court. Hence, I.A for direction (for exemption from filing death certificate of Respondent No.6) be treated as withdrawn.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

Crl.A. No. 1548/2018

Four weeks' time as a last chance is given to both respondents to file counter affidavit.

Crl.A. No. 1549/2018

Four weeks' time, as a last chance is given to learned counsel for sole respondent to file counter affidavit.

Crl.A. Nos. 1636-1638/2018

Crl. Appeal No. 1636/2018

Four weeks' time, as last chance is given to respondent Nos. 1 to 5, 8 to 12, 14,15 and 17 to 28 to file counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete qua respondent No. 6 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

As per certificate of service respondent Nos. 7, 13 and 16 have expired. Being Criminal matter the same be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

Crl. Appeal Nos. 1637-1638/2018

Four weeks' time, as last chance is given to respondent No. 1 to file counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete qua respondent Nos. 3,5,7,8 and 10 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Issue reminder for certificate of service in respect of respondent Nos. 2 and 4.

In respondent of respondent Nos. 6 and 9 Certificate of service has been received from the concerned High Court with remarks "No such person exists". Hence, learned counsel for appellant shall within a period of four weeks' file the fresh particulars of the said respondents and he shall also take requisite steps for the service of notice upon them.

Crl.A. Nos. 559-561/2019

Four weeks' time, as a last chance is given to sole respondent to file the counter affidavit.

In all the matters numbered above, High Court records have been received. Issue reminder for Trial Court records.

List these matters again on 31.3.2020.

RAJIV KALRA
Registrar

MG