

ITEM NO.31
SECTION II-C

REGISTRAR COURT. 2 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJIV KALRA

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1636-1638/2018 (II-C)

Crl.A. No. 559-561/2019 (II-C)

Date : 16-03-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR
Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR

Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR
Ms. Shivranjani Ralawata, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

O R D E R

Criminal Appeal Nos.1547-1549/2018

No one appeared for respondent nos.5 and 28 despite due service.

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent nos. 1 to 4, 7 to 11, 13, 14, 16 to 27, 30, 31 to file counter affidavit.

At this stage, Mr. Mohammad Parvez, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Anil Chopra, learned AOR for respondent nos.28 and 29 seeks and granted one week's time to file Vakalatnama and four

weeks' time to file counter affidavit on behalf of these respondents.

As per certificate of service received from High Court respondent nos.6, 12 and 15 are reported to be died. Since this is criminal matter, list the same before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

Criminal Appeal Nos.1636-1638/2018

No one appeared for respondent nos.6, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35 and 37 despite due service.

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent nos. 1 to 5, 8 to 12, 14, 15, 17 to 28 and 38 to file counter affidavit.

Issue reminder to concerned High Court for certificate of service in respect of respondent no.29.

As per certificate of service received from High Court, no such person exists in the names of respondent nos.33 and 36. In these circumstances, four weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for appellant(s) to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for effecting service upon said unserved respondents.

Respondent nos. 7, 13 and 16 are reported to be died as per certificate of service received from the High Court. Since this is criminal matter, list the same before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

Criminal Appeal Nos.559-561/2019

Four weeks' time is granted to the sole respondent to file counter affidavit.

List the matter again on 06.05.2021.

In all the matters, issue reminder to Trial Court(s) for remitting the records.

RAJIV KALRA
Registrar

(RG)