

ITEM NO.2 Court 3 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(I.A. NO. 51825/2021 IN CRL APPEAL NO. 1636-38/2018 TO BE LISTED)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 1636-1638/2018 (II-C)

(ONLY IA No. 51825/2021 - GRANT OF BAIL IN CRL.A.NO. 1636-38/2018)

Date : 04-05-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, Adv.
 Mr. Varun Mishra, Adv.
 Ms. Bably Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Anindita Pujari, AOR

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. Vinod Diwakar, AAG
Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR
Mr. B.N. Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amir Khan, Adv.
Ms. Shivranjani Ralawata, Adv.

Ms. Vrinda Grover, Adv.
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR
Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A NO. 51825/2021 IN CRL.A.NO. 1636-38/2018

This application has been preferred on behalf of Appellant No.4 [Kunwar Pal Singh, Son of Shri Feru Singh] in Criminal Appeal No.1636-1638 of 2018.

It is submitted that the wife of said applicant has been suffering from cancer and that she was under medical treatment in Institute of Liver and Biliary Sciences and after her discharge from said institute she is presently in a hospital in Rudrapur (Uttarakhand). Learned counsel appearing for the applicant submits that interim bail for eight weeks will enable the applicant to take care of his ailing wife.

We accept the submission and direct as under:

(a) The applicant-Kunwar Pal Singh, son of Shri Feru Singh shall be produced before the Court of Addl. Sessions Judge, West-04, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi within three days from today and the concerned Court shall release the applicant on interim bail for eight weeks on such conditions as the Court may deem appropriate to impose.

(b) Upon expiry of the period of eight weeks, the applicant shall surrender himself before the concerned Court.

(c) In case, the applicant fails to surrender within eight weeks as stated above, the bail bonds shall stand forfeited and the Police will be at liberty to take appropriate steps in accordance

with law.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER