

ITEM NO.2 Court 2 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 81344/2021 - INTERIM BAIL
IA No. 81353/2021 - INTERIM BAIL
IA No. 81348/2021 - INTERIM BAIL
IA No. 81345/2021 - INTERIM BAIL)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 1636-1638/2018 (II-C)
(IA No. 70849/2021 - EXTENSION OF BAIL
IA No. 78499/2021 - INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 13-09-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR

Mr.Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, Adv.
Mr. Bably Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manju Jetley, AOR
Mr.Varun Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Bhavya Pratap Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR
 Mr. Om Narayan Adv.
 Mr. Chetanya Kanojia. Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. Vinod Diwakar, AAG
Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR
Mr. Avneesh Singh, Adv.
Ms. Rupali Bandopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. B.N. Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Vrinda Grover, Adv.
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR
Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA Nos. 81344, 81353, 81348 and 81345/2021-Interim Bail

Perused the applications.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We see no reason to entertain these applications at this stage.

The applications for bail are rejected.

IA No. 78499/2021 - INTERIM BAIL

Considering the peculiar fact situation as adverted to in the order dated 04.05.2021, the petitioner was granted interim bail for eight weeks.

Upon expiry of the period, the applicant has surrendered himself before the concerned Court.

The present application sets out that the condition of the wife of the applicant is still serious. Considering the fact situation, we grant interim bail for eight weeks on same conditions as were incorporated in the order dated 04.05.2021.

Upon expiry, the applicant shall surrender himself before the concerned Court and in case of failure to surrender, the bail bonds furnished at the time of interim bail shall stand forfeited.

With these observations, IA No. 78499/2021 stands disposed of.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER