

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.2
(HEARING THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING)URGENT/OUT-TODAY
SECTION II-CS U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal Nos.1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.14595/2022 - FOR INTERIM BAIL)

WITH

Crl.A. Nos.1636-1638/2018 (II-C)

(IA No.3858/2022 - FOR INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 04-02-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

Counsel for the Parties:

Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Gupta, Adv.Mr. Vinod Diwakar, AAG
Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR
Mr. Avnish Singh, Adv.
Mr. B.N. dubey, Adv.
Ms. Rupali Bandopadhyay, Adv.Mr. Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, Adv.
Ms. Bably Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bhavya Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Varun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Manju Jetley, AORDr. Anindita Pujari, AOR
Mr. Siddhartha Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Azad Bansala, Adv.

Mr. Syed Ahmed Saud, Adv.
 Mr. Daanish Ahmed Syed, Adv.
 Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.
 Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.
 Mr. Aqib Baig, Adv.
 Mohd. Shahib, Adv.
 Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

IA No.14595/2022 In Criminal Appeal Nos.1547-1549 of 2018

Interlocutory Application No.14595 of 2022 preferred on behalf the applicant/appellant no.4 Jaipal Singh seeks interim bail to enable said applicant to attend last rites and other ceremonies relating to the death of his father.

Mr. Vinod Diwakar, learned AAG for the State fairly accepts that the applicant may be released on bail subject to certain conditions.

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, in our opinion, a case for interim bail is made out.

In the circumstances, it is directed:

- a. The applicant Jaipal Singh shall be produced before the Additional Sessions Judge-04, West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi and interim bail shall be granted to the applicant on furnishing of cash security in the sum of Rs.50000/- (Rupees fifty thousand only) with two like sureties.
- b. The applicant Jaipal Singh who is presently lodged in Tihar Jail shall be released on bail for a period of ten days, effective from 05.02.2022 to enable him to

attend the last rites and other ceremonies as stated above.

- c. After being so released, the applicant Jaipal Singh shall reach District Muzaffarnagar, Uttar Pradesh and be stationed at Muzaffarnagar, Uttar Pradesh for next ten days and shall not leave the limits of District Muzaffarnagar, Uttar Pradesh.
- d. The applicant Jaipal Singh shall report at Police Station Khatauli, District Muzaffarnagar, Uttar Pradesh everyday between 11.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. and shall mark his presence.
- e. After completion of ten days of interim bail, that is to say, after marking the presence at Khatauli Police Station on 15.02.2022, the applicant Jaipal Singh shall come back to Delhi and report at Tihar Jail by 9.00 a.m. on 16.02.2022.

List this matter for reporting compliance on 28.02.2022.

The Interlocutory Application No.14595 of 2022 stands disposed of accordingly.

IA No.3858/2022 In Cr1.A. Nos.1636-1638/2018

Interlocutory Application No.3858 of 2022 preferred on behalf the applicant/appellant no.5 Budha Singh seeks interim bail on the ground that his son is to get married on 18.02.2022 in District Amroha, Uttar Pradesh.

Mr. Vinod Diwakar, learned AAG for the State fairly accepts that the applicant may be released on bail subject to certain conditions.

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, in our opinion, a case for interim bail is made out.

In the circumstances, it is directed:

- a. The applicant Budha Singh shall be produced before the Additional Sessions Judge-04, West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi and the interim bail shall be granted to the applicant on furnishing of cash security in the sum of Rs.50000/- (Rupees fifty thousand only) with two like sureties.
- b. The applicant Budha Singh who is presently lodged in Tihar Jail shall be released on bail for a period of ten days, effective from 13.02.2022 to enable him to attend the marriage and other related ceremonies.
- c. After being so released, the applicant Budha Singh shall reach District Amroha, Uttar Pradesh and be stationed at Amroha, Uttar Pradesh for next ten days and shall not leave the limits of District Amroha, Uttar Pradesh.
- d. The applicant Budha Singh shall report at Police Station Naugawan Sadat, District Amroha, Uttar Pradesh everyday between 11.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. and shall mark his presence.

- e. After completion of ten days of interim bail, that is to say, after marking the presence at Police Station Naugawan Sadat, District Amroha, Uttar Pradesh on 23.02.2022, the applicant Jaipal Singh shall come back to Delhi and report at Tihar Jail by 9.00 a.m. on 24.02.2022.

List this matter for reporting compliance on 28.02.2022.

The Interlocutory Application No.3858 of 2022 stands disposed of accordingly.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER