

ITEM NO.9 Court 2 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 14595/2022 - INTERIM BAIL)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 1636-1638/2018 (II-C)
(IA No. 3858/2022 - INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 04-03-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Appellant(s) Mr. J. M. Sharma, Senior Advocate
 Mr. Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, Advocate
 Ms. Bably Singh, Advocate
 Mr. Kuldeep Rai, Advocate
 Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. Aseem Chandra, Adv
Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR
 Ms. Kavita Bhardwaj, Advocate
 Mr. Azad Bansala, Advocate
 Mr. Siddhartha Srivastava, Advocate
 Ms, Prakriti Rastogi, Advocate

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR
Mr. Vinod Diwakar, AAG
Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR
Mr. B.N. Dubey, Advocate
Mr. Avnish Singh, Advocate
Ms. Rupali Bandopadhyay, Advocate

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By order dated 04.02.2022, the benefit of interim bail was extended to two accused-appellants

Mr. Vinod Diwakar, learned AAG appearing for the State submits that after availing the benefit in terms of said order, both the appellants have surrendered and now stand lodged in Tihar Jail.

The Statement is recorded.

The order dated 04.02.2022 having been complied with in every respect and nothing further need be done.

Learned counsel invited our attention to the order dated 28.07.2020 by which it was directed that the appeal be listed for final hearing before the appropriate Court on 11.08.2020. However, when the appeals were listed at the instance of the appellants, they were directed to be listed after resumption of physical hearing.

List the appeals on 12.04.2022.

Paper book in terms of the order dated 28.07.2020 shall be prepared and filed atleast one week before the next date of hearing.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER