

Mr. Jayant K Sud, A.S.G.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kr Tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent-State to secure instructions on application (I.A. No. 90976/2023) seeking for bail.

At this stage, since it is submitted that the applicant has in fact been lodged in Mandoli Jail, Delhi, in that view of the matter, learned counsel for the petitioner to serve a copy of the application (I.A. No. 90976/2023) on the learned standing counsel for the NCT of Delhi. The learned Standing Counsel shall thereafter secure instructions from the Jail Superintendent in that regard.

List the matters on 18th May, 2023.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR