



ITEM NO.8+47

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

ITEM No. 8

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(I.A. No. 90976/2023: application for interim bail is listed only
IA No. 90976/2023 - INTERIM BAIL)

ITEM NO.47

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1636-1638/2018

SURESH CHAND SHARMA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 8 I.E. CrI.A. No.1547-
1549/2018].....
IA No. 88003/2023 - INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 18-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Parties(s)

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
Mr. Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, Adv.
Mr. Varun Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Malik, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Jain, Adv.
Ms. Manju Jetley, Adv.

Mr. R.k. Raizada, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR
Mr. Avnish Singh, Adv.
Ms. Rupali Bandopadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR
Mr. Oleander D Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anil Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. Jayant K.sud, A.S.G.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kr.tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 90976/2023 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 1547-1549/2018

The applicant/ appellant no.1 namely, Sami Ullah is before this Court seeking interim bail from 20.05.2023 to 11.06.2023. The reason assigned is that the marriage of the son of the applicant/ appellant no.1 is fixed for 31.05.2023. The learned counsel for the respondents, on taking notice, has verified the said fact. In that view, we see no impediment to accept the prayer of the applicant/ appellant no.1.

Hence, we direct that the applicant/ appellant no.1 be released on interim bail from 20.05.2023 to 11.06.2023 to attend to the arrangements and the wedding ceremony of his son. The applicant shall have the benefit of interim bail from 20.05.2023 to 11.06.2023 and will comply with all the conditions to be imposed by the Trial Court whereupon the Trial Court shall issue the release order.

For the said purpose, the applicant/ appellant no.1 shall be produced forthwith before the Trial Court having jurisdiction over the Mandoli Jail, Delhi.

Ordered accordingly.

Application (IA No. 90976/2023) is disposed of accordingly in the aforesaid terms.

IA No. 88003/2023 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 1636-1638/2018

Issue notice on IA No. 88003/2023 seeking interim bail.

Learned counsel for the parties to secure instructions on the said application.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR