

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal Nos.1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. Nos. 158-160/2019 (II-C)
(GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 69780/2023)

Date : 04-03-2024 This appln. was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR
Mr. Oleander D Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Anil Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Aseem Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Mittal, Adv.
Mrs. Mona K. Rajvanshi, AOR
Mr. Manu, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant S. Malik, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR
Ms. Sucheta Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Himadri Haksar, Adv.
Mr. Narayan Dev Parashar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR
Ms. Radhika Rani Mohapatra, Adv.
Mr. Shaileshwar Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Bhumi Chouksey, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. R.K. Raizada, Sr. Adv, A.A.G.
Mr. Rajat Singh, AOR

Mr. Avinash Singh, Adv.
Ms. Rupali Bandyopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Arun Pratap Singh Rajawat, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv.
Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kr.tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NO.69780/2023 - GRANT OF BAIL IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS.158-160/2019:-

1. Having heard learned counsel appearing for the appellant, learned Additional Advocate General for the State of U.P. at length and after carefully perusing the material placed on record, we are not inclined to entertain the petition for bail at this stage.
2. IA for bail stands dismissed.
3. Let the main Appeals be listed for hearing in the second week of August, 2024.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)