

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal Nos.1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH Crl.A. No.1636-1638/2018 (II-C)
(With IA No.135295/2024 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 01-07-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR

Mr. Aseem Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Oleander D. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nilendra Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Anindita Pujari, AOR

Mr. Shaileshwar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Bhumika Chouksey, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. R.K. Raizada, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rajat Singh, AOR

Mr. Rajat Singh, Adv.

Mr. Avinash Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Barua, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, ASG
Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 The petitioners were put to trial for the offence of murder. The trial court acquitted all the petitioners. In the appeal filed by the State, the acquittal came to be reversed. All the petitioners were taken in custody.
- 2 The appeals of the petitioners are pending before this Court since 2018-2019.
- 3 We are informed that these appeals have already been notified for final hearing.
- 4 In such circumstances, we are not inclined to entertain the plea for bail. IA No 135295 of 2024 in Criminal Appeal Nos 1636-1638 of 2018 is accordingly dismissed.
- 5 The Registry shall notify all the appeals for final hearing in the third week of July 2024.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. - cum - P.S.

(POOJA SHARMA)
Court Master