



ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A. NO. 54551/2024 IN CRL. A. NO. 1636-38/2018 is LISTED  
UNDER THIS ITEM])

WITH CrI.A. No. 1636-1638/2018  
(IA No. 54551/2024 - INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 02-08-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR  
Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ansuiya Prabhakar, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR  
Mr. Oleander D Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Nilendra Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Tomar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.K. Raizada, Sr. Adv, A.A.G.  
Mr. Rajat Singh, AOR  
Mr. Avinash Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Chandra, Adv.

Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR  
Ms. Radhika Rani Mohapatra, Adv.  
Mr. Shaileshwar Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Bhumika Chouksey, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR

Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.

Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No.54551/2024 in Criminal Appeal Nos.1636-1638/2018

We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the appellant No.6-Mokham Singh and the learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent-State of Uttar Pradesh and perused the averments made in the application.

On the ground of his ill health and ill health of his wife, we direct that the appellant No.6-Mokham Singh shall be enlarged on temporary bail for a period of 12 weeks from the date on which he is released on bail.

For that purpose, the appellant No.6-Mokham Singh shall be immediately produced before the Trial Court. The Trial Court shall enlarge the appellant No.6-Mokham Singh on temporary bail for a period of 12 weeks on appropriate terms and conditions.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER