



ITEM NO.65

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A. NO. 187714/2024 IN CRL. A. NO. 1547-49/2018 is LISTED
UNDER THIS ITEM]

(IA No. 187714/2024 - INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 06-09-2024 This Application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR
Mr. Oleander D Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anil Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Nilendra Pratap Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. R.K. Raizada, Sr. Adv, A.A.G.
Mr. Rajat Singh, AOR

Mr. Rajat Singh, AOR
Mr. Sarthak Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 187714/2024 (FOR INTERIM BAIL)

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

The applicant (Jaipal Singh), who is appellant no.4 in the Criminal Appeals, shall be entitled to temporary bail for the purposes of attending the engagement ceremony of his son which is proposed to be held on 12th September, 2024. We, therefore, direct that the applicant (Jaipal Singh) shall be enlarged on temporary bail for a period from 10th September, 2024 till 20th September, 2024.

For that purpose, the applicant (Jaipal Singh) shall be produced before the Trial Court on 10th September, 2024 when he will furnish cash surety of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand). The Trial Court shall enlarge the applicant (Jaipal Singh) on temporary bail subject to further condition that he shall report to the local Police Station on every alternate day in the morning from 10th September to 20th September, 2024.

As the applicant (Jaipal Singh) is seeking interim bail to enable him to attend the marriage of his son, list this Application on 27th September, 2024.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)