



ITEM NO.67

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY IA NO.187714/2024 IN CRL.A.NOS.1547-1549/2018 AND I.A. NO.238183/2024 IN CRL.A.NOS. 1636-1638/2018 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.]

IA No. 187714/2024 - INTERIM BAIL)

WITH Cr1.A. No. 1636-1638/2018 (IA No. 238183/2024 - INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 04-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR
Mr. Oleander D Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Sood, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shivaansh Maini, Adv.
Ms. Ansuiya, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prem Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Vijendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Avinash Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. Rajat Singh, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 238183/2024 - INTERIM BAIL

The learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State pointed out that verification has been made of Annexure A-1 of the application and is found to be correct.

We direct the respondent-State to ensure that applicant/appellant No.3-Hambir Singh is produced before the Trial Court on or before 8th November, 2024. The Trial Court shall enlarge the applicant on interim bail to enable him to join the ceremonies concerning the marriage of his son till 10th December, 2024 on appropriate terms and conditions.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

IA No. 187714/2024 - INTERIM BAIL

We have perused the order of this Court dated 6th September, 2024 and Annexure A-1 of the application.

We, therefore, direct that the applicant/appellant No.4-Jaipal Singh shall be enlarged on interim bail till 22nd November, 2024.

For that purpose, the applicant shall be produced before the Trial Court within a maximum period of one week from today. The Trial Court shall enlarge the applicant on temporary bail till 22nd November, 2024 on appropriate terms and conditions.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER