



ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S).1547-1549/2018

SAMI ULLAH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ZULFIKAR NASIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO.287931/2024 IN CRL.A. No.559-561/2019 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

Crl.A. No. 559-561/2019 (II-C)

(IA No. 287931/2024 - SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE)

Date : 06-01-2025 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ravindra Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR

Ms. Akriti Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Priyam Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Jha, AOR

Mr. Oleander D Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Sood, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Vijendra Singh, AOR

Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Abhinandan, Adv.

Ms. Apurva Mahndiyan, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR

Mr. Rajat Singh, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Barua, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Navanjoy Mahapatra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NO. 287931/2024 (SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE) IN CRL.A. NO. 559-561/2019

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

The co-accused have been granted the benefit of suspension of sentence and bail by this Court by an order dated 6th December, 2024. We, therefore, grant the same relief to the present applicant/appellant (Sarwan Kumar).

Accordingly, we direct that the applicant/appellant (Sarwan Kumar) shall be produced before the Trial Court within a maximum period of one week from today. The Trial Court shall enlarge the applicant/appellant (Sarwan Kumar) on bail on appropriate terms and conditions, till the final disposal of these Appeals.

The Application stands disposed of accordingly..

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)